Remuneration of key management personnel
The remuneration of the directors, who are the key management personnel of the Group, is set out below
in aggregate for each of the categories specified in IAS 24 ‘Related Party Disclosures’.

 52 weeks
ended

27 December
2005

52 weeks
ended

28 December
2004

  £m £m

Short-term employee benefits (including salaries)  1.2 1.6
Post-employment benefits (employer’s contribution)  0.1 0.1
Other long-term benefits  - -
Share-based payment (IFRS 2 charges)  0.5 0.2
 1.8 1.9

William Hill PLC
Notes to the financial statements
for the 52 weeks ended 27 December 2005

- 43 -

37. Explanation of transition to IFRSs

This is the first year that the Group has presented its financial statements under IFRS.  The following
disclosures are required in the year of transition. For the purposes of these financial statements, the last
financial statements prepared under UK GAAP were for the 52 weeks ended 28 December 2004 and the
date of transition to IFRS was taken to be 31 December 2003.

Reconciliation of equity at 31 December 2003 (date of transition to IFRS):

UK GAAP

Effects of
transition to

IFRS IFRS

Notes £m £m £m

Goodwill  732.3 - 732.3
Other intangible assets a - 2.8 2.8
Property, plant and equipment a 101.0 (2.8) 98.2
Interest in associate  0.8 - 0.8
Deferred tax assets b,c,d,g 6.2 15.7 21.9

Total non-current assets  840.3 15.7 856.0

Inventories  0.4 - 0.4
Trade and other receivables  15.7 - 15.7
Cash and cash equivalents  46.4 - 46.4

Total current assets  62.5 - 62.5

Total assets  902.8 15.7 918.5

Trade and other payables d,e,f (93.1) 31.3 (61.8)
Tax liabilities  (48.1) - (48.1)
Bank overdraft and loans  (45.9) - (45.9)
Bank loans due after more than one year  (366.6) - (366.6)
Retired benefit obligations b,g (31.7) (13.9) (45.6)
Deferred tax liabilities c,i - (13.6) (13.6)
Total liabilities  (585.4) 3.8 (581.6)

Net assets  317.4 19.5 336.9

Equity

Called up share capital  42.2 - 42.2

Share premium account  311.3 - 311.3

Merger reserve  (26.1) - (26.1)

Own shares  (5.0) - (5.0)

Hedging and other reserves d 2.1 (3.4) (1.3)

Retained earnings e,f,g,i (7.1) 22.9 15.8

Total equity  317.4 19.5 336.9

William Hill PLC
Notes to the financial statements
for the 52 weeks ended 27 December 2005

- 44 -

37. Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of equity at 28 December 2004:

UK GAAP

Effects of
transition to

IFRS IFRS

Notes £m £m £m

Goodwill h 736.2 (2.9) 733.3
Other intangible assets a,h - 18.7 18.7
Property, plant and equipment a 119.0 (14.8) 104.2
Interest in associate  2.9 - 2.9
Deferred tax assets b,c,d,g 5.9 18.7 24.6
Total non-current assets  864.0 19.7 883.7

Inventories  0.3 - 0.3
Trade and other receivables  15.4 - 15.4
Cash and cash equivalents  60.5 - 60.5
Total current assets  76.2 - 76.2

Total assets  940.2 19.7 959.9

Trade and other payables d,e,f (106.9) 39.1 (67.8)
Tax liabilities  (46.9) - (46.9)
Bank overdraft and loans  (49.8) - (49.8)
Bank loans due after more than one year  (447.7) - (447.7)
Retired benefit obligations b,g (38.5) (16.8) (55.3)
Deferred tax liabilities c,h,i - (16.1) (16.1)
Total liabilities  (689.8) 6.2 (683.6)

Net assets  250.4 25.9 276.3

Equity

Called up share capital  40.5 - 40.5

Share premium account  311.3 - 311.3

Capital redemption reserve  1.7 - 1.7

Merger reserve  (26.1) - (26.1)

Own shares  (59.3) - (59.3)

Hedging and other reserves d - (1.7) (1.7)

Retained earnings e,f,g,i (17.7) 27.6 9.9

Total equity  250.4 25.9 276.3

William Hill PLC
Notes to the financial statements
for the 52 weeks ended 27 December 2005

- 45 -

37. Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of equity at 27 December 2005:

UK GAAP

Effects of
transition to

IFRS IFRS

Notes £m £m £m

Goodwill f,h 1,177.1 (311.4) 865.7
Other intangible assets a,h - 467.0 467.0
Property, plant and equipment a 188.7 (14.2) 174.5
Interest in associate  3.4 - 3.4
Deferred tax assets b,c,d,g - 17.5 17.5
Total non-current assets  1,369.2 158.9 1,528.1

Inventories  0.4 - 0.4
Trade and other receivables  20.4 - 20.4
Cash and cash equivalents  76.6 - 76.6
Total current assets  97.4 - 97.4

Total assets  1,466.6 158.9 1,625.5

Trade and other payables d,e,f (129.6) 42.6 (87.0)
Tax liabilities  (56.7) - (56.7)
Bank overdraft and loans  - - -
Bank loans due after more than one year  (1,016.1) - (1,016.1)
Retired benefit obligations b,g (31.8) (17.5) (49.3)
Other provisions  (7.5) - (7.5)
Deferred tax liabilities c,h,i (5.0) (155.3) (160.3)
Total liabilities  (1,246.7) 130.2 (1,376.9)

Net assets  219.9 28.7 248.6

Equity

Called up share capital  39.1 - 39.1

Share premium account  311.3 - 311.3

Capital redemption reserve  3.1 - 3.1

Merger reserve  (26.1) - (26.1)

Own shares  (57.5) - (57.5)

Hedging and other reserves d - (1.1) (1.1)

Retained earnings e,f,g,i (50.0) 29.8 (20.2)

Total equity  219.9 28.7 248.6

William Hill PLC
Notes to the financial statements
for the 52 weeks ended 27 December 2005

- 46 -

37. Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued)

 Notes to the reconciliation of equity
(a) Software classification - application software, which can be run independently from any specific

hardware configuration, is typically included within other intangibles under IFRS rather than tangible
assets as is the norm under UK GAAP. The effect of this is to reclassify software of £14.2m (28
December 2004 - £14.8m; 30 December 2003 - £2.8m) from tangible assets to intangible assets.

[…]

(28 December 2004 - £0.1m; 30 December 2003 - £0.1m).

(h) Acquisitions - the Group has elected not to apply IFRS 3 ‘Business Combinations’ retrospectively to
business combinations that took place before 30 December 2003.

The Group has adopted IFRS 3 ‘Business combinations’ in full for the 52 weeks ended 28 December
2004. This has resulted in the recognition of additional intangible fixed assets of £452.8m (28
December 2004 - £3.9m) and related deferred tax liabilities of £141.0m (28 December 2004 -
£1.0m). Under UK GAAP the intangible fixed assets would have been recognised in goodwill and the
deferred tax liability would not have arisen.

(i) Deferred tax on properties acquired via business combinations – under IFRS, a tax timing difference
of £12.1m (28 December 2004 - £13.8m; 30 December 2003 - £13.0m) has been recognised in
respect of properties previously acquired via acquisitions.

William Hill PLC
Notes to the financial statements
for the 52 weeks ended 27 December 2005

- 47 -

37. Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of profit or loss for 52 weeks ended 28 December 2004:

UK GAAP

Effects of
transition to

IFRS IFRS

Notes £m £m £m

Revenue a 8,287.7 (7,565.6) 722.1

Cost of sales a (7,726.3) 7,565.6 (160.7)

Gross profit  561.4 - 561.4

Other operating income   4.3 - 4.3

Other operating expenses  (334.8) - (334.8)

Share of results of associate  3.1 (1.0) 2.1

Operating profit  234.0 (1.0) 233.0

Investment income b 9.0 - 9.0

Finance costs  (35.7) - (35.7)

Profit before tax  207.3 (1.0) 206.3

Tax c (57.5) 0.1 (57.4)

Profit for the period  149.8 (0.9) 148.9

Reconciliation of profit or loss for 52 weeks ended 27 December 2005:

UK GAAP

Effects of
transition to

IFRS IFRS

Notes £m £m £m

Revenue a 10,746.1 (9,938.4) 807.7

Cost of sales a (10,114.9) 9,938.4 (176.5)

Gross profit  631.2 - 631.2

Other operating income   5.9 - 5.9

Other operating expenses  (421.6) - (421.6)

Share of results of associate b 3.6 (1.0) 2.6

Operating profit  219.1 (1.0) 218.1

Investment income b 11.2 (0.1) 11.1

Finance costs  (54.6) - (54.6)

Profit before tax  175.7 (1.1) 174.6

Tax c (64.3) 2.8 (61.5)

Profit for the period  111.4 1.7 113.1

William Hill PLC
Notes to the financial statements
for the 52 weeks ended 27 December 2005

- 48 -

37. Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued)

Notes to the reconciliation of profit or loss
(a) Revenue and cost of sales – under IFRS revenue represents gains and losses on betting activity for

all revenue streams.  This is different from UK GAAP where revenue from retail, telephone and
internet sportsbook (including FOBTs, games on the online arcade and other numbers bets)
represents total amounts wagered by customers. The effect of this change is to reduce both